
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Puck
Design by Jordi Vilardell

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE MONTAGEANLEITUNG

      TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS                    ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS                 TECHNISCHE DATEN         

5427

1     Lamp structure /  Estructura luminaria /  Leuchten-Struktur 1 un.

2    Small glass /  Vidrio pequeño /  Kleiner Glas 1 un.

3      Big glass /  Vidrio grande /  Glosser Glas 1 un.

      SUPPLIED MATERIAL                           MATERIAL SUMINISTRADO                          GELIEFERTES MATERIAL 
2. 3. 1. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS                       INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE                     MONTAGEANLEITUNG 
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IMPORTANT NOTICE:  

Switch of the mains before installing the lamp. 

NOTE: First of all place the lamp on the corresponding installation space to make sure there is enough space 
to install it, bearing in mind that the electrical connection is to be made in the plate which has the fast-on. 
1. After running the cable from your power supply through the opening in the plate (A), fix each plate to the 
ceiling using suitable screws and plugs (not supplied). 
2. Connect the phase+neutral to the fast-on (B) and the ground to the fast-on (C).  
3. Install the glasses this way: Join the glass diffuser (D) with one of the clips (E) and, never letting go of the 
glass, push the other clip inward as shown until it is inside the glass. Make sure the glass is securely fixed in 
place and centred. 
ATTENTION: Both glasses and plates are identified by a numbered sticker. Match the glass to the plate 
according to the number. Start by glass No. 1 and plate No. 1 and then glass No. 2 and plate No. 2.  To 
disassemble them, follow a backward order. 
IMPORTANT: When manipulating the clips, never force them to install the glass. If you do so, they may not 
function properly. 

IMPORTANTE:  
Desconectar el suministro eléctrico antes de realizar la instalación de la luminaria. 

NOTA: Presentar previamente la luminaria en la superficie donde se desee instalar para comprobar que 
dispone de espacio suficiente para su montaje, teniendo en cuenta que la conexión a la red eléctrica se ha de 
hacer en el plato que monte la regleta de conexión. 
1. Después de pasar el cable de su acometida eléctrica por el orificio del plato (A), fijar cada plato utilizando 
los tornillos y tacos mas adecuados (no suministrados). 
2. Realizar la conexión fase+neutro en la regleta (B) y toma tierra en la regleta (C). 
3. Montar los vidrios de la siguiente manera de la siguiente manera: Acoplar la pantalla de vidrio (D) en uno 
de los muelles (E) y, aguantando en todo momento con la mano, apretar el otro muelle hacia abajo según se 
ve en la ilustración hasta introducirlo en la pantalla. Asegurarse de que la pantalla quede bien centrada y 
sujeta en el plato. 
ATENCIÓN: Los vidrios y los platos están identificados mediante una etiqueta con un número, se deben 
hacer corresponder los números entre si. Empezar montando el vidrio pequeño nº1 en el plato nº1 y después 
montar el vidrio grande nº2 en el plato nº 2.   Para desmontarlos seguir el orden inverso, desmontar primero el 
vidrio grande y después el pequeño. 
IMPORTANTE: Al manipular los muelles, bajo ninguna circunstancia se deben forzar mas allá de lo necesario 
para la instalación de la pantalla de vidrio. De lo contrario podría provocar que no realizasen su función 
correctamente.    

WICHTIG:  
Schalten Sie den Strom ab bevor Sie die Leuchtenmontage realisieren. 

IMPORTANT NOTE:  The opal glass has a principal character as it has been  elaborated with 
craftmanship -blown with mouth- , in a  natural way that could be presented as a result some  small 
bubbles, including diverse materials, relieve thread, differences in thickness and lines. This lack of 
precision is accredited to the sensitive craft work,the exclusiness and authenticity of the opal glass 

blown with mouth. 

NOTA IMPORTANTE: El vidrio opal  tiene como característica principal el estar elaborado 
artesanalmente -soplado a boca- , de  esta manera resulta natural que puedan presentar  algunas 
pequeñas burbujas, inclusiones de material diverso, hilos en relieve, diferencias de espesor y rayas. 
Estas imprecisiones acreditan el sentido artesanal, de exclusividad y autenticidad del  vidrio opal 
soplado  a boca. 

HINWEIS: Halten Sie vorher die Leuchte an die Decke/Wand um festzustellen, ob genug Platz für deren 
Montage vorhanden ist und beachten Sie, dass der elektrische Anschluss an dem Deckenteller mit 
Anschlussklemme vorzunehmen ist. 
1. Führen Sie das Stromkabel durch die Öffnung der Montageplatte (A) und montieren Sie jeden Deckenteller 
mit geeigneten (nicht im Lieferumfang enthaltenen) Dübeln und Schrauben. 
2. Realisieren Sie den elektrischen Anschluss: Phase+Neutral in Klemme (B) und Schutzleiter in Klemme (C). 
3. Montieren Sie die Gläser auf die folgende Weise: Glasschirm (D) in eine der Federn (E) einsetzen und mit 
der Hand festhalten, dann die andere Feder nach unten biegen und ebenfalls in das Glas einfügen. Achten 
Sie darauf, dass das Glas mittig sitzt und einen festen Halt hat. 
ACHTUNG: Die Gläser und Deckenteller sind mit Nummern-Aufklebern versehen die entsprechend 
miteinander übereinstimmen müssen. Man montiert zuerst das kleine Glas Nr.1 auf den Deckenteller Nr.1 und 
dann das grosse Glas Nr.2 auf den Deckenteller Nr.2.  Die Demontage erfolgt in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 
WICHTIG: Die Federn sollten nicht manuell stärker gespannt werden als für die Glasschirm-Montage 
notwenig. Falls doch kann ihre korrekte Funktion negativ beeinflusst werden. 

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Opalglass hat als prinzipielles charakteristikum die handwerkliche herstellung - 
mundgeblasen. daher erscheint folgendes natürlich: einige kleine luftblasen, materialeinschlüsse, 
streifen, differenzen in materialstärke. Diese ungenauigkeiten unterstreichen den handwerklichen 

sinn, die exklusivität und die authentität des mundgeblasenen opalglases. 
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